
 

 

 

 

 

MHK Portal User Guide 
MHK Portal User Guide for CarePartners of Connecticut  

Note: For Behavioral Health and Substance Use requests, please continue to use the Behavioral Health MHK Portal  

User Guide, which can be found in the Printable Guides section of the provider website. 
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Overview 

Inpatient notifications and prior authorization requests for outpatient services for CarePartners of Connecticut should be 

entered into the MHK Care Prominence portal via the secure Provider portal.  

Note: If you are using an outdated or unsupported browser, certain features on the secure Provider portal may not 

function properly. For an improved user experience, upgrade your browser to the latest version of Microsoft Edge,  

Mozilla Firefox, or Google Chrome. 

For questions, please call the CarePartners of Connecticut Provider Services center.  

 

MHK Portal Support and Troubleshooting 

When contacting Provider Services, please be prepared to provide the following information: 

• User ID 

• First name, last name 

• Contact phone number 

• Web browser used 

• Web browser version 

• Is the issue constant or intermittent? 

• Are multiple users at the same site experiencing the issue? 

• When did the issue start? Is it still happening? 

• Provide specifics on issue: Member ID, Reference Number, dropdowns or fields, steps taken to create the issue.  

• Have you spoken to anyone else about this issue at your organization (e.g., provider’s IT help desk)? 

• Screenshots (Please be sure to include any error messages.) 

Accessing the Portal  

Logging In 

Step 1: Visit the CarePartners of Connecticut Provider website and click “Provider Login” to continue.  

 

Step 2: Enter your Username and Password then click “Login.” 

 

https://providers.carepartnersct.com/thp/portal/providers/login/!ut/p/z1/04_Sj9CPykssy0xPLMnMz0vMAfIjo8zizf1NjTwMvA283N0tDA0cTb2DvM18XIzcDU31wwkpiAJKG-AAjgZA_VGElBTkRhikOyoqAgBGH_GE/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/?TYPE=33554433&REALMOID=06-60cf058d-3886-4ec6-8387-d5b6bfbe6e98&GUID=&SMAUTHREASON=0&METHOD=GET&SMAGENTNAME=77GcobGWwww1ahCqiuK2ZMz534gmza3dQfCSUB38aZiDYy3b8oLHjOZMl2d28Ey5&TARGET=-SM-http%3A//providers.carepartnersct.com/thp/myportal/providers/my/Home&_gl=1*1eco04*_gcl_au*MTYwNDU2OTM1MC4xNzI4NDEwMTk5*_ga*MTE4MDYwODIyMS4xNzI4NDEwMTk5*_ga_TD43H25DCD*MTczMDY4MTIxMy41LjEuMTczMDY4MTQ3OC4wLjAuMA..#/
https://www.carepartnersct.com/contact-us
https://www.carepartnersct.com/for-providers
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Accessing MHK Care Prominence from within the Secure Provider Portal 

Migrating to MHK Care Prominence  

Step 1: To initiate a Prior Authorization, click the “Authorizations” tab or to initiate an Inpatient Notification, click the 

“Notifications” tab.    

 

Step 2: Enter the Member ID and the Start Date of Service and click “Search”. 

 

NOTE: It’s important to search for each member separately, as not all plans are managed by the same medical 

management system. 

Step 3: Click “Proceed to MHK” to continue.   

 
 

The following screen displays: 
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Option Description 

Request PA or 

Notification 
Choose this option to initiate a request. 

View/Update All 

Requests 

Choose this option to view all inpatient, outpatient, medical, and behavioral health requests 

that are in progress or completed. 

View/Update Open 

Inpatient Requests 
This option is limited to medical and behavioral health inpatient events that are in progress. 

View/Update Open 

Service Requests 
This option is limited to medical or behavioral health service requests that are in progress. 

Requesting a Prior Authorization or Submitting an Inpatient Notification 

Conducting a Member Search 

Step 1: Click “Request PA or Notification” and then enter the Member First Name, Member Last Name, Member Date of 

Birth and Member ID and click “Search.” 

 

The Member Search Results screen displays. 

Step 2: Click “Select” in the Action field once the appropriate member record is found.  

Note: The member is not currently active if “Eligible” is not listed in the Status field.  

 

Note: Click “Show all Eligibility Records” to view more member eligibility records.   
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The Request Prior Authorization or Notification screen displays: 

 
Note: Click “Member Eligible” in upper right-hand section of the screen to review member coverage details.  

• If the “Member Eligible” button is red with a past eligibility date, you selected a record that is not eligible. 

The date denotes member’s last date of coverage.  

 

The following screen displays:  

 

Step 3: Select the appropriate urgency for the authorization request as indicated below:  

• Standard: Default priority for all requests 

• Expedited: For urgent requests due to medical necessity 

Note: Select the “Expedited” radio button if the authorization requires an expedited review. If expedited, be sure to agree 

to the Attestation Regarding Expedited Review. 
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Add Requesting Provider 

Step 1: Select the appropriate Requesting Provider and enter their contact information. 

Note: If the user has less than or exactly two provider IDs affiliated with their account, the user must select the correct 

Requesting Provider from the dropdown menu.    

 

Note: If the user has more than two provider IDs affiliated with their account, the Provider Search option is available, and 

the user must perform a “Search” using the Provider NPI and participating status to select the appropriate Requesting 

Provider. 

 

Note: If the Requesting Provider is out of network (OON), the user must select the “No” radio button under the 

Participating field, click “Search” and select the appropriate record. 

 

 

Note: Users may see duplicate records if providers are registered with multiple addresses.  

Step 2: Fill out the Requesting Phone Number, Requesting Fax Number, and Contact Name and Contact Phone 

Information fields.  
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Note: The Specialty and Provider Status fields will pre-populate based on the selected provider’s credentials.  

The provider status will populate once Request Type is selected (below).   

Step 3: Select the appropriate Request Type option from the dropdown menu. 

Request Type Description 

Service Request Used for all medical prior authorization requests (e.g., Elective Surgeries, DME, etc.). 

Inpatient Used for all medical inpatient admissions.   

Behavioral Health 

Inpatient 
Used for all behavioral health inpatient admissions.   

Behavioral Health 

Service Request 
Used for all behavioral health prior authorization requests. 

Note: To get instructions on how to submit a Behavioral Health Inpatient Admission or Service Request, refer to the MHK 

Behavioral Health Portal User Guide which can be found in the Printable Guides section of our Provider website.  

 

Note: After selecting the appropriate Request Type additional fields may display. 

If request type is… 
Then complete the following fields marked with 
an asterisk as required: 

Inpatient  

• Bed Type 

• Request Admit Date 

• Admit Type 

• Review Type 

Service Request • Review Type 

Step 4: Select the appropriate Place of Service from the dropdown menu (e.g., 21- Inpatient Hospital, 11- Office). 

Note: Values in step 4 are based on the member’s coverage and values displayed may be different.   

 

Step 5: Select the “Yes” radio button in the Requesting Provider Same as Servicing Provider field if the servicing and 

requesting provider are the same or in the Requesting Provider Same as Facility field if the facility and requesting provider 

are the same.   

https://www.carepartnersct.com/for-providers/printable-guides
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Note: The Requesting Provider Same as Servicing Provider and Requesting Provider Same as Facility fields both default 

to “No.” If these are not the same, a Servicing Provider or Facility must be added to the request. 

 

 

Step 6: If Request Type is “Inpatient,” select the appropriate Bed Type from the options in the dropdown menu: 

Note: Values in step 6 are based on the member’s coverage and values displayed may be different.   

 

Step 7: Enter the Request Admit Date (MM-DD-YYYY) and select the appropriate Admit Type and Admit From option 

from their respective dropdown menus.   

Note: If Admit Type is “Urgent/Emergent,” enter the Actual Admit Date (MM-DD-YYYY). The Actual Admit Date cannot be 

dated in the future. Please leave this field blank for scheduled admissions (in the future).  

 

Step 8: Select the appropriate Review Type option from the dropdown menu (e.g., “Initial Review” for Inpatient Requests 

or “Prospective” for Service Requests).  

Inpatient Requests: 

 

Service Requests: 
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Add Servicing/Facility Provider 

 

Step 1: Click “Add Servicing/Facility Provider” if different from the Requesting Provider. 

Note: For Inpatient requests, a Facility Provider must be added in addition to the Servicing Provider. 

 

Step 2: Search for Servicing provider or Facility by entering the Servicing/Facility Provider NPI.  

 

Step 3: Select the appropriate Provider Type from the Provider Type dropdown menu and click “Search.”   

The search results display for Servicing Provider or Facility. 

Note: If servicing provider/facility are out of network (OON), the user must select the “No” radio button under the 

Participating field.  

 

Note: Multiple results may display (e.g., more than one address for the same NPI). 

Step 4: Locate the appropriate provider record and click “Select.”  
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Step 5: Enter the Servicing or Facility Provider’s Fax Number and click “Save.” 

Note: For Inpatient requests, the facility provider fax number should always be the Utilization Review department’s  

fax number. 

 

The Servicing and Facility Providers section will now be populated: 

 

 

Add Diagnosis Code 

 

Step 1: Click “Add Primary Diagnosis.” 

 

Step 2: Enter the ICD Code or Diagnosis Description and click “Search.” 

 

Note: All ICD Codes must be properly formatted (ex: E66.01, not E6601). 
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Step 3: In the Action field, click “Select” to add the diagnosis to the request.  

 

Note: If added in error, click “Remove” in the “Action” field to remove a diagnosis. 

 

 

 

Add Primary Procedure Code 

A CPT/HCPCS code is only required for scheduled surgical admissions or service requests. If submitting an 

urgent/emergent inpatient notification, this step is not required. 

Step 1: Click “Add Primary Procedure” for inpatient requests or click “Add Procedure” for service requests. 

 

Step 2: Enter the procedure code or description in the CPT/HCPCS Codes field and click “Search.” 
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Step 3: Click “Select” to add the procedure code to the request.  

 

Step 4: Enter Modifier (if applicable), Quantity, Units, Start Date, and End Date. Then click “Submit” to continue.  

 

Step 5: Click “Submit” to save and move to the next screen.    

Note: Click “Add Procedure” and repeat steps to add additional procedure codes. If a procedure code is added in error, 

click “Remove” in the “Action” field to remove.   

 

 

 

Add Medical/Clinical Documentation 

If your request auto cancels or auto approves, this screen will not display. 

Step 1: Click “Add Documents” to add supporting clinical documentation. 

Note: In most circumstances, clinical documentation is required to support the request. 
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Step 2: Click “Browse.”   

 

Step 3: Navigate to where the clinical documentation is saved on your computer and click “Open.”   

 

Step 4: Click “Upload Document” to add the attachment.    

 

The Uploaded Documents screen is now populated: 

 

Step 5: Click “Add Documents” and repeat steps to add additional attachments. 
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Step 6: Click “Add Notes” to add a note to the request. 

 

Step 7: The Note Text field will display, enter your note here and click “Add Notes” when your note is completed. 

 

Step 8: Click “Submit” to send the request.  

 

The Request Prior Authorization or Notification screen displays the reference number and status of your request.  
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View/Add to Existing Inpatient Notifications or Prior Authorizations 

Viewing/Adding Updates to an Existing Inpatient Notification or Prior Authorization 

Step 1: From the MHK home page, select View/Update All Requests option on the left-hand navigation bar. (See table 

below for additional options and their descriptions.)  

Note: The last seven days of closed (completed/decisioned) cases and all open events associated with the providers 

registered to the account will display. If the user has less than or exactly 20 provider IDs affiliated with their account, the 

user can further refine their search by selecting the appropriate Requesting Provider from the dropdown menu.    

 
Option Description 

Request PA or 

Notification 
Choose this option to initiate a request. 

View/Update All 

Requests 

Choose this option to view all inpatient, outpatient, medical, and behavioral health requests 

that are in progress or completed. 

View/Update Open 

Inpatient Requests 
This option is limited to medical and behavioral health inpatient events that are in progress. 

View/Update Open 

Service Requests 
This option is limited to medical or behavioral health service requests that are in progress. 

Note: Although not mandatory, MHK users can narrow their search by utilizing the Requesting Provider dropdown as 

illustrated in Step 1. If the requesting provider has more than 20 affiliates, please follow the steps beginning with 1A 

below. The Provider Search option is available, and the user can further refine their search using the Provider NPI.  

Step 1A (if applicable):  Click the “Search” button next to the Requesting Provider field.  
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Step 1B (if applicable):  Enter the Provider NPI and choose the appropriate provider record under the Provider Search 

Results section.    

 

Step 2: Utilize Show More Search Options below to enhance your search: 

 

Click “Show More Search Options” to use advanced search features such as name, date of birth, authorization number, 

etc. to access older completed events or narrow down recent cases. 

• “Show entries” can display up to 100 records at a time.  

• Type in free text field to search for any information listed in columns below – date, request type, etc.  

• Use down arrows in column headers to sort your search.  

• Type in column filters to search by date, request type, etc. 

The following screen displays when you click “Show More Search Options”:  

 

Note: To return to the previous page, click “Hide Search Options.”  
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To search by authorization number, please enter the authorization number in the Auth # field then click “Search”:   

 

To search by date, select the appropriate Date Type, enter start and end dates, then click “Search”.  

 

Step 3: Click the Reference # in the Reference # column to view additional details on the Prior Authorization or Inpatient 

Notification.  

 

Note: Click the hyperlink in the Review Number column to view details on the procedure, decision, etc.  
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The Auth Review Details screen displays: 

 

Note: Click “Cancel” to return to the Member Auth Details Screen. 

Step 4: To view additional details such as diagnosis, CPT, or provider information, and to view attachments or 

correspondence letters, scroll through the “Member Auth Details” page. 

 

 

Adding Medical/Clinical Notes to an Existing Authorization 

Step 1: From the MHK home page, select any one of the subsections to “View/Update All Requests” or “View/Update 

Open Inpatient or Service Requests” on the left-hand navigation bar. 

 

Step 2: After locating the existing request, click “Add Attachment” in the Action column. 

Note: Attachments should only be added to requests that are still In Progress 
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Step 3: Click “Browse.” 

 

Step 4: Navigate to where the clinical documentation is saved on your computer and click “Open.” 

 

Step 5: Click “Upload Document.” 

 

 

Adding Discharge Date(s) to an Existing Authorization 

Step 1: Discharge dates can be updated by selecting either the “View/Update Open Inpatient Requests” or “View/Update 

All Requests” subsections on the left-hand navigation bar. 
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Step 2: From the View/Update Open Inpatient Requests section, locate the appropriate reference number and click  

“Add Discharge Date” in the Action column.  

 

The Discharge Date screen displays: 

 

Step 3: Choose the appropriate Discharge Date and click the “clock icon” to enter the time of discharge.   

 

Note: The submitter can click or use the arrows for the hour, minute, or second fields, and the discharge time will display 

in military time. 

Step 4: Enter Discharge Disposition and Discharge Diagnosis, then click “Save.”  

 

The following screen displays with the discharge date and time:   

 

Note: When entering the discharge date, use the calendar to ensure the system captures the accurate discharge date 

and time. 
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